amended) or any re-enactment or modification thereof 
for the time being in force 

Additional Church Works 
Contribution (Remainder) 

means the remaining balance of the corresponding 
sum secured under the Original S106 Agreement and 
the payment of the Church Works Contribution 
Remainder being Twenty-Three Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Sixty-One Pounds and Two pence 
(£23,961.02) for the funding of the Church Works 

Additional Pedestrian and 
Cycle Connection 
Contribution 

means the sum of Three Thousand Four Hundred and 
Sixteen pounds and Thirty-Seven pence (£3,416.37)  

Application the application made by the Owner to the Secretary of

[...]

K584552, and K917394 (part) 

Original Section 106 
Agreement 

the agreement dated 13 September 2017 made 
between the Borough Council (1) the County Council 
(2) and Friends Life Limited (3) 

Pedestrian and Cycle 
Connection Improvement 
Contribution 

means the sum of Thirty-Eight Thousand Three 
Hundred and Twenty-Seven Pounds and Forty Pence 
(£38,327.40) for the funding of Improvements to 
facilitate improved pedestrian and cycle connections 
between the Site and Duckworth Close, Willesborough 

Plan 1 means drawing reference 5861-CA-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-
0001-P02 attached to this Unilateral Planning 
Obligation

[...]

Planning Permission the planning permission granted pursuant to the 
Application 

Previous Planning 
Obligation 

the planning obligations contained in the unilateral 
undertaking executed by the Owner in favour of the 
Borough Council on 7 October 2025 

PRoW Improvements 
Contribution 

means the sum of Eighty-Eight Thousand Pounds 
(£88,000) for the improvement of approximately 670 
metres of footpath AE363 between Blind Lane and 
Mersham, the relevant length of footpath AE 363 
being shown for identification only on Plan 3  

Relevant Date means 

(a) the date six weeks after the grant of the

[...]

such legal proceedings (including for the 
avoidance of doubt the expiry of any period 
allowed for an appeal) and any necessary 
determination or re-determination by the 
Secretary of State or Planning Inspector 

Resurfacing Contribution means the sum of Nineteen Thousand Pounds 
(£19,000) for the Resurfacing Works 

Resurfacing Works (a) resurfacing so much of the footpath running 
alongside the eastern side of Church Road 
that lies between the zebra crossing at the 
entrance to the staff car park and a point 
approximately 30 metres south-southwest of